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Application Application
No: 2008/0636 Type: Full
Proposal: Proposed alterations and Location: Old Clough Stables, Old
extensions into adjoining Clough, Weir
building
Report of:  Planning Unit Manager Status: For Publication
Report to: Development Control Date: 16 February 2009
Committee
Applicant: Mrs. Julie Cunliffe Determination

Expiry Date: 12 November 2008

Agent: Hartley Planning &
Development Associates

REASON FOR REPORTING Tick Box

Outside Officer Scheme of Delegation

Member Call-In v

Name of Member: ClIr. Driver

In view of the history of the site and issues involved, it is considered appropriate that
Planning Committee considers details of the proposed development prior to the
determination of the application.

More than 3 objections received

HUMAN RIGHTS

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention
on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report,

particularly the implications arising from the following rights:-

Article 8
The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.

Article 1 of Protocol 1
The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property.
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APPLICATION DETAILS

Background

At the meeting of Committee on 3 November 2008, Members considered the
attached report and decided to defer the determination of the application in
order that further clarification could be sought with regard to the history of the
site.

Update

Relevant Planning History

1980/264: Planning permission for the retention of the commercial riding school
with hardstanding, car parking for customers at Old Clough Stables, was
granted in 1980. It was proposed that the hardstanding/car parking area would
be located on the northerly side of the stables.

1986/203: Planning permission for the change of use of part of the existing
stable block, approximately 6.7m x 4.4, from business to residential
accommodation in connection with the riding school was granted in 1986.
According to the applicant, the approved development was implemented and
the use of that part of the stable block has continued as dwelling since then.
Furthermore, the applicant points out that a further part of the stable block was
converted to two bed rooms to be used as part of the approved residential
accommodation. Although the use of the two additional bed bedrooms without
the benefit of planning permission remains unauthorised, given the time period
lapsed, this could be considered as lawful.

1990/421: Planning permission for the conversion of part of the existing stables
and extension to form a dwellinghouse and erection of additional replacement
stables was refused in 1990 and an appeal dismissed 1991. In dismissing the
appeal, the Inspector pointed out that the amount of construction and alteration
involved would result in almost entirely new building which could not be justified
in this location close to a large housing area where alternative accommodation
is available. Furthermore, the Inspector pointed out that the proposal if
constructed would result in a large building on a hillside open to view from a
wide area which would detract from the quality of the landscape in a specially
protected area contrary to the aims of the local policies.

From the Inspector’'s appeal decision, it is clear that the site is located on a
hillside and any significant alterations affecting the exterior of the building would
have a detrimental impact and as such would detract from the character of the
area. As stated in the attached report, the proposed development would result
in the increased height of the roof with a solar panel installed in the easterly
facing roof plane and construction of a new enlarged porch. Given the
prominent position of the site on a hillside and the nature of the proposed
alterations affecting the exterior of the building (the current proposal), it is
considered that the proposed development would be visually obtrusive and
harmful to the character of the area which is unacceptable. | therefore
recommend that planning permission be refused for the reasons stated in the
attached report.
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To enhance the appearance of the building, the applicant believes that the
building could be clad in natural stone and roof, in part or whole, changed from
flat to pitch. Whilst these works would require planning permission, it should be
pointed out that an increased bulk of the building and height of the roof would
be visually obtrusive and would detract from the quality of the landscape of the
area which is unacceptable.

1. THE SITE

1.1  The application site is a rectangular blockwork building with a mono pitched
roof cladding situated on the south side of a narrow lane which leads from
Burnley Road to some scattered buildings comprising farm houses, cottages
etc in the area. There is a small entrance porch attached to the north-easterly
gable of the building. A timber shed and portacabin are also located on the
northerly side in line with the front elevation of the building. According to the
details provided in the application, currently the building is used partly as
residential and partly for the stabling the horses.

2. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
1980/264: Proposed riding school with hardstanding, car parking for customers,
Old Clough Stables, New Road, Weir - Approved

1986/203: Proposed change of use of part of existing stable block from
business to residential use in connection with riding school, Old Clough
Stables, New Row, Weir. - Approved

1990/421: Extension to form dwelling house and erection of additional
replacement stables, Old Clough Stables, New Row, Weir — Permission refused
and Appeal dismissed.

3. THE PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal involves the conversion of the north—westerly part of the building
from stables to residential, replacement of the existing porch with a new porch
in front and formation of a car parking/hardstanding area in front. It is proposed
that the newly converted part of the building would be used as an extension to
the existing dwelling (6.7m x 4.4m) permitted under previous planning
permission ref. 1986/203. The proposed extension would help provide
additional bed rooms and other associated residential facilities.

3.2 ltis proposed that the existing window/door openings at the building, the subject
of this application, would be blocked up and new windows provided on its
northerly, easterly and westerly elevations. In addition the ridge height of the
existing mono pitched roof would be raised between 2 to 3.5m and a solar
panel, approximately 7m long and 1.1m wide, installed in the easterly facing
roof plane. It is proposed that the existing rendered and painted exterior walls
would be retained and the new roof built in natural blue slate. The exterior walls
of the porch would be built in natural stone.
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3.3  The application has been submitted with an engineering report which concludes
that in general terms, there are no structural reasons to deter satisfactory
upgrading and renovation subject to the adequate use of structural restraints
and details in accordance with good modern practice.

3.4 In support of the application, the applicant states:

» The existing building can be converted without any concern as to its physical
suitability

» |ts impact on the countryside will be beneficial as the current appearance of the
building is not good.

= [t will enhance the local economic environment. It includes an office and is
really a live/work place.

» |tis sustainably located. It is close to the main bus route from Waterfoot to
Burnley.

* Not all the existing stable building will be used and part will remain.

4 POLICY CONTEXT
National
PPS1 — Delivering Sustainable Development
PPS3 — Housing (2000)
PPS7 - Sustainable Development in Rural Areas

Development Plan

Regional Spatial Strategy (Adopted 2008)
Policy DP 1 — Spatial Principles

Policy RDF2 — Rural Areas

Policy DP7 — Promote Environmental Quality
Policy L4 — Regional Housing Provision
Policy EM1- Environmental Assets

Rossendale District Local Plan.(1995)

DS5 — Development Outside the Urban Boundary & Green Belt
DC1 - Development Criteria

DC4 - Materials

Other Material Planning Policy Considerations.
LCC Parking Standards

RBC Core Strategy

RBC Interim Housing Policy Statement (July 2008)
RBC Housing Market Assessment (September 2007)
PPG13 — Transport

5. CONSULTATION RESPONSES
LCC (Highways) - No highway comments

6. REPRESENTATIONS
A site notice was posted on 3 October 2008 and the relevant neighbours were
notified by letter on 23 September and 15 October 2008 to accord with the
General Development Procedure Order. The site notice has been posted to go
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above and beyond the regulatory requirement to ensure a high level of
Community engagement to accord with PPS1.

Two letters raising objection to the proposal have been received from the
residents of Higher and Lower Old Clough Farms. The points raised are:

» The property has been derelict for approximately 15 years and since December
2006, the stables have remained vacant.

» The stables are built on open countryside which adds to a feeling of
spaciousness.

= The stables if converted into a dwelling would be out of character with the area.

= The proposed dwelling would alter the building lines, invade privacy, affect and
extra traffic on the lane.

» The building will be to close to my residence.

» The applicants do not live down our lane and the proposal would cause more
traffic problems.

= Stable block on the lane has caused problems when having deliveries.

7. Planning Issues

Principle

7.1 Inthe adopted Local Plan, the application site lies within a Countryside Area,
wherein Policy DS5 would preclude development other than for the purposes of
agriculture, forestry or other uses appropriate to a rural area, unless for the
rehabilitation and re-use of buildings providing that they comply with policy
DC1. PPSY7 is supportive of re-use of appropriately located and suitably
constructed existing buildings in the countryside. However, it indicates “reuse
for economic development purposes will usually be preferable, but residential
conversions may be more appropriate in some locations and for some types of
buildings”.

7.2  The existing permitted dwelling including the porch in front has a gross floor
area of approx 39.38 sg m and a volume of approx 123.00cubic m. The
proposed extension, proposed new living accommodation including the new
porch would result in the formation of additional floor area of approx 117.19 sq
m and a volume of approx 502.85 cubic m. These figures do not take into
account the unauthorised use of part of the stables currently being used for
residential purposes (two bed rooms). Although there is no specific guidance as
to when additions to a dwelling become disproportionate a figure commonly
applied as a general rule-of-thumb is 50%, relative to the volume of original
dwelling. On the basis of these considerations, it is clear that the proposed
development far exceeds in size (approximately 408%) what is normally
considered proportionate as an extension to a dwelling in the countryside. It is
therefore considered that the proposed extension is oversized and constitutes
an inappropriate development in the countryside.

Design/appearance: Impact upon the character and appearance of the building
and the surrounding area.
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7.3  The application site is located in a prominent position within the countryside. As
such the existing building is exposed to views from the surrounding land.
Although the current building is somewhat unattractive and unsightly, however,
due to its modest size, height and appearance, it is considered complimentary
to the rural character of the area and appropriate development in the
countryside.

7.4  The proposed development would result in an increase in the ridge height from
3.4m to 5.5m when viewed from the access lane and from 4.3m to 6.7m when
viewed from the easterly side. Due to the increased ridge height, the height of
the roof would be raised. In addition to a number of new windows in the
easterly, westerly and northerly elevations, a solar panel (approximately 7m
long and 1.1m wide) would be installed in the easterly facing roof plane. A new
pitched roofed porch, approximately 2.9m x 2.1m would be built attached to the
northerly elevation of the dwelling.

7.5 Inview of the increased height of the roof and construction of the new porch, it
is considered that the proposed building would be of a greater bulk and over
powering to the detriment of the subdued character/appearance of the existing
building. The proposed new windows, solar panels and car parking/amenity
open area, due to their position, scale and design, would urbanise the character
of the building to the detriment of the rural/open character of the area. It is
considered that the proposed development, due to its prominent
location/position, height and bulk, would be visually obtrusive and harmful to
the intrinsic character of the area which is distinctive of the landscape character
tract in which it is located.

7.6  PPS7 has amongst its objectives for rural “To raise the quality of life and the
environment in rural area through the promotion of good quality, sustainable
development that respects and where possible, enhances local distinctiveness
and the intrinsic qualities of the countryside”. However, in terms of its form and
design detailing, the proposed extension would result in a development that
would not reflect the essential character of the application building. It is
considered that the proposed extension, due to resulting size, design and
height of the roof, would detract to an unacceptable extent from the character
and appearance of the remainder stables building and from the essentially
open and rural character of the area. This, it is considered, would be in conflict
with the aims/objectives of PPS1 and PPS7 and policies DP7, RDF2 of the
Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy and saved Policy DS5 and the criteria of
saved Policy DC1 of the Adopted Rossendale District Local Plan.

Housing Policy

7.7  Since the proposal would not result in the creation of an additional dwelling, it is
considered that the proposed development does not conflict with the Council’s
Interim Housing Statement (July 2008).

Highway Safety

7.8  The proposal includes the provision 2 no. car parking spaces/ turning area and
amenity open space on the northerly side in front of the dwelling. The car
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parking area and hardstanding would be prepared with a consolidated
limestone surface. It is proposed that the car parking/amenity open space area
would be enclosed with a 1m high dry stone boundary wall along the access
lane. The Highway Authority is satisfied with the proposed access and car
parking provision and therefore has raised no objection to the proposal.

8. RECOMMENDATION

8.1 Itis recommended that planning permission be refused for the following
reasons.

1. The proposed extension, by reason of its siting/design form and detailing,
would be unduly prominent and unacceptably erode the essential character
of the building, together with the area’s local distinctiveness and the intrinsic
gualities of the countryside. The proposed development would be contrary to
the aims and objectives of PPS1 and PPS7, Policies DP7, RDF2 of the
Adopted Regional Spatial Strategy and saved Policy DS5 & the criteria of
saved Policy DC1 of the Adopted Rossendale District Local Plan.”

Contact Officer

Name M. Sadiq

Position Planning Officer

Service / Team Development Control
Telephone 01706 238639

Email address planning@rossendalebc.gov.uk
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This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.
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